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NOTICE 

GLENPOOL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 

A Regular Session of the Glenpool City Council will be held at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 21, 2017 

at Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

The City Council welcomes comments from citizens of Glenpool who wish to address any item on the 

agenda.  Speakers are requested to complete one of the forms located on the agenda table and return to 

the City Clerk PRIOR TO THE CALL TO ORDER 

AGENDA 

A) Call to Order - Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

B) Roll call, declaration of quorum – Susan White, City Clerk; Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

C) Invocation – Rev. Bodie Sanders, The Landing

D) Pledge of Allegiance – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

E) Community Development Report – Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director

F) Treasurers Report – Julie Casteen, Finance Director

G) City Manager Report – Roger Kolman, City Manager

H) Mayor Report – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

I) Council Comments

J) Public Comments

K) Scheduled Business

1) Reading of Proclamation designating March 7, 2017 as National Pancake Day.

(Timothy Fox, Mayor)

2) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from February 6, 2017 meeting.

3) Discussion and possible action to approve plat waiver request from Edward Rucker regarding a

141+/- acre tract of land located east of the SE corner of 161st Street and US Hwy 75, as

recommended by the Glenpool Planning Commission, and subject to conditions proposed by the

Glenpool Technical Advisory Committee.

(Rick Malone, City Planner)

4) Discussion And Possible Action To Approve Resolution No. 17-02-02 Of The City Of Glenpool,

Resolution Authorizing The City Of Glenpool To Enter Into A Certain Vehicle Lease-Purchase

Agreement By And Between Oklahoma State Bank As The Lessor And City Of Glenpool As The

Lessee, For The Acquisition Of Five Police Vehicles From Bob Hurley Ford At A Total Cost Not

To Exceed $211,860.48, Including Principal And Interest Payments, Plus Documentation Fee, In
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Accordance With A Proposed Lease Term Of Forty-Eight Months And Such Funds To Be Drawn 

From The Public Safety Capital Fund.  

(Julie Casteen, Finance Director) 

 

  

L) Adjournment 

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, on __________________, 

______ at _____________am/pm.  

Signed:      
             City Clerk 

































FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16
BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 859,800$      789,189$         (70,611)$            -8.2% 828,909$         

AUG 859,800        802,545           (57,255)              -6.7% 858,896           

SEP 859,800        894,556           34,756               4.0% 850,655           

OCT 859,800        795,632           (64,168)              -7.5% 825,619           

NOV 859,800        822,282           (37,518)              -4.4% 773,198           

DEC 859,800        764,867           (94,933)              -11.0% 798,557           

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 5,158,801$   4,869,071$      (289,729)$          -5.6% 4,935,835$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 662,180$      619,710$         (42,470)$            -6.4% 642,505$         

AUG 662,180        645,808           (16,371)              -2.5% 688,006           

SEP 662,180        681,226           19,046               2.9% 655,934           

OCT 662,180        630,582           (31,598)              -4.8% 670,620           

NOV 662,180        673,430           11,250               1.7% 614,054           

DEC 662,180        620,717           (41,463)              -6.3% 631,576           

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 3,973,079$   3,871,473$      (101,606)$          -2.6% 3,902,694$      

TREASURER'S
REPORT

December

REVENUE ANALYSIS - GENERAL FUND

TAXES

Tax revenues include Sales Tax, Use Tax, Hotel/Motel Tax, Franchise Tax and E911 Fees. 

TOTAL REVENUE

Total General Fund revenues YTD through December were -5.6% under budget YTD and -1.4% below prior year. 

Total tax collections YTD through December fell short of budget by -2.6% and below prior year YTD by -0.8%. Net year over year sales subject to sales tax decreased by 
approximately 2.2%, or $1.9 million, mainly attributable to the slowing of the regional economy.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 587,180$      552,041$         (35,139)$            -6.0% 582,429$         

AUG 587,180        537,682           (49,498)              -8.4% 577,621           

SEP 587,180        600,646           13,466               2.3% 579,037           

OCT 587,180        557,472           (29,707)              -5.1% 606,378           

NOV 587,180        561,743           (25,437)              -4.3% 524,401           

DEC 587,180        563,077           (24,102)              -4.1% 571,600           

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 3,523,079$   3,372,662$      (150,417)$          -4.3% 3,441,466$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 15,417$        16,096$           679$                  4.4% 12,215$           

AUG 15,417          12,696             (2,721)                -17.6% 13,594             

SEP 15,417          21,810             6,394                 41.5% 18,607             

OCT 15,417          17,261             1,844                 12.0% 11,425             

NOV 15,417          26,060             10,644               69.0% 11,968             

DEC 15,417          23,483             8,066                 52.3% 19,030             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 92,500$        117,406$         24,906$             26.9% 86,839$           

SALES TAX

December

USE TAX

Use tax collections YTD through December exceeded budget by 26.9%, and exceeded prior YTD by 35.2%.  

Use Tax is levied on goods that are bought in other states and then imported to Oklahoma for use. Because use tax is often related to construction activity, collections can fluctuate 
widely from month to month and year to year.

Sales tax collections YTD through December fell short of budget by -4.3%, and below prior YTD by -2.0%.  

Sales Tax is the largest single revenue source for the General Fund and the City, and represents almost 70% of the General Fund Revenue Budget.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 14,167$        16,029$           1,862$               13.1% 15,818$           

AUG 14,167          16,818             2,651                 18.7% 16,976             

SEP 14,167          15,037             870                    6.1% 13,597             

OCT 14,167          13,786             (381)                   -2.7% 13,862             

NOV 14,167          17,973             3,806                 26.9% 16,635             

DEC 14,167          11,555             (2,612)                -18.4% 12,498             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 85,000$        91,198$           6,198$               7.3% 89,387$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 38,750$        29,052$           (9,698)$              -25.0% 30,052$           

AUG 38,750          73,161             34,411               88.8% 71,340             

SEP 38,750          38,398             (352)                   -0.9% 38,416             

OCT 38,750          35,540             (3,210)                -8.3% 31,791             

NOV 38,750          59,409             20,659               53.3% 60,012             

DEC 38,750          20,053             (18,697)              -48.3% 19,640             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 232,500$      255,613$         23,113$             9.9% 251,251$         

Franchise and Utility Fees are charged to public utilities for the use of City-owned rights of way by the utilities for their infrastructure. Franchise taxes typically vary with weather 
conditions, a major factor affecting utility revenues.

December

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

Hotel/Motel tax is a 5% tax collected on the gross revenues of hotel and motel establishments.

Hotel/Motel tax collections YTD through December exceeded budget 7.3%, and exceeded prior YTD by 2.0%. 

FRANCHISE TAX

Franchise tax collections YTD through December exceeded budget by 9.9%, and prior YTD by 1.7%. 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 6,667$          6,493$             (174)$                 -2.6% 1,991$             

AUG 6,667            5,451               (1,215)                -18.2% 8,475               

SEP 6,667            5,334               (1,332)                -20.0% 6,277               

OCT 6,667            6,523               (144)                   -2.2% 7,163               

NOV 6,667            8,161               1,494                 22.4% 1,038               

DEC 6,667            2,549               (4,118)                -61.8% 8,807               

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 40,000$        34,511$           (5,489)$              -13.7% 33,751$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 5,575$          11,762$           6,187$               111.0% 15,780$           

AUG 5,575            6,518               943                    16.9% 4,451               

SEP 5,575            7,867               2,292                 41.1% 6,940               

OCT 5,575            5,238               (337)                   -6.1% 3,913               

NOV 5,575            2,553               (3,022)                -54.2% 4,183               

DEC 5,575            3,633               (1,942)                -34.8% 4,200               

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 33,450$        37,570$           4,120$               12.3% 39,468$           

E911 FEES

E911 fee collections YTD through December fell short of budget -13.7%, but above prior year by YTD by 2.3%.

E911 Fees are charges imposed on consumers collected by phone service providers to provide funding for the operation of the 911 emergency response system. 

Permits and Fees includes Building Permits, Trade Licenses, Pet Licenses, Assessment Fees and Fireworks and Sign Permits.

December

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Permits and Fees YTD through December exceeded budget by 12.3%, but below prior year by -4.8%.  
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 17,696$        17,805$           109$                  0.6% 12,405$           

AUG 17,696          19,677             1,980                 11.2% 8,105               

SEP 17,696          14,871             (2,825)                -16.0% 39,574             

OCT 17,696          20,112             2,416                 13.7% 5,198               

NOV 17,696          12,661             (5,035)                -28.5% 6,877               

DEC 17,696          12,262             (5,434)                -30.7% 13,613             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 106,177$      97,388$           (8,789)$              -8.3% 85,772$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 23,613$        29,599$           5,986$               25.4% 17,193$           

AUG 23,613$        18,549             (5,063)                -21.4% 18,998             

SEP 23,613$        27,256             3,643                 15.4% 18,981             

OCT 23,613$        20,037             (3,575)                -15.1% 17,241             

NOV 23,613$        19,152             (4,461)                -18.9% 18,620             

DEC 23,613$        18,678             (4,934)                -20.9% 16,326             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 141,677$      133,272$         (8,404)$              -5.9% 107,358$         

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Intergovernmental YTD through December fell short of budget by -5.9%, and exceeded prior year by 24.1% as a result of the CDBG grant reimbursements.

Charges for Services YTD through December fell short of budget by -8.3% primarily as a result of lower inspections revenues, but exceeded prior year by 13.5%.

Intergovernmental revenues includes excise taxes, cigarette taxes, alcoholic beverage taxes and commercial vehicle taxes collected by the state, as well as grants from federal and 
local agencies which support activities that would typically not be undertaken without grant funding. The FY16-17 budget anticipates CDBG funding for improvements at the Senior 
Center, but has not yet been fully reimbursed.

Charges for Services includes Development, Zoning and Inspection Fees, Dog Pound Fees, GEMS reimbursement, Police Specials Services (SRO) and charges for Police Reports. 

December
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 29,167$        14,921$           (14,246)$            -48.8% 27,905$           

AUG 29,167          17,069             (12,098)              -41.5% 31,517             

SEP 29,167          22,234             (6,933)                -23.8% 35,072             

OCT 29,167          22,622             (6,545)                -22.4% 31,896             

NOV 29,167          17,678             (11,488)              -39.4% 31,011             

DEC 29,167          15,367             (13,799)              -47.3% 35,228             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 175,000$      109,891$         (65,109)$            -37.2% 192,628$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 111,594$      87,625$           (23,969)$            -21.5% 91,293$           

AUG 111,594$      87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 91,293             

SEP 111,594$      136,292           24,698$             22.1% 88,588             

OCT 111,594$      87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 88,588             

NOV 111,594$      87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 88,588             

DEC 111,594$      87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 88,588             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 669,566$      574,417$         (95,149)$            -14.2% 536,939$         

FINES AND FORFEITURES

Fines and Forfeitures include Municipal Court fines and Federal Forfeiture Revenue.

Transfers from the Glenpool Utility Services Authority and the Glenpool Industrial Authority represent a reimbursement (on an annualized basis) from those funds for services 
provided by the General Fund. In addition, proceeds from the issuance of debt as well as use of fund balance are accounted for in this revenue category.

Transfers YTD through December fell short of budget by -14.2% due to lower sales tax revenues, but were above prior year by 7.0%.

Fines & Forfeitures YTD through December fell short of budget by -37.2%, and were below prior year by -43.0%. The number of citations issued was down 45% from 931 issued for 
the same period in FY16 compared to 509 in FY17.

December

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 859,800$      697,964$         (161,836)$          -18.8% 773,565$         

AUG 859,800$      751,300           (108,500)            -12.6% 643,106           

SEP 859,800$      722,016           (137,784)            -16.0% 704,220           

OCT 859,800$      656,356           (203,444)            -23.7% 660,036           

NOV 859,800$      823,728           (36,072)              -4.2% 719,053           

DEC 859,800$      869,982           10,181               1.2% 1,097,862        

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 5,158,801$   4,521,345$      (637,455)$          -12.4% 4,597,842$      

YTD FY17 
Budget YTD FY17 Actual

YTD FY16 
Budget YTD FY16 Actual

General Gov. 487,137$            414,255$             419,990$            386,044$           

Animal Control 37,915                24,646                 Reported with Police in FY16

Police Dept. 1,079,145           1,127,320            1,153,741           1,065,288          

Fire Dept. 880,472              826,731               845,820              786,588             

Emergency Mgt. 26,500                11,154                 10,500                2,002                 

Community Dev. 291,809              226,158               209,860              211,097             

Administration 258,644              230,655               284,749              244,602             

Streets & Parks 445,273              307,198               399,661              458,692             

Transfers 1,651,907           1,353,230            1,537,978           1,443,529          

Totals 5,158,801$         4,521,345$          4,862,298$         4,597,842$        

Increase over prior year: 6.1% -1.7%

EXPENDITURES

General Fund expenditures YTD were under budget YTD by -12.4%, and 1.7% below prior year YTD. 

EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

The FY17 General Fund Budget is 6.1% higher than prior year. Actual expenditures YTD were 1.7% below prior YTD. 

December
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUND:
PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL -$              -$                 -$                   0.0% -$                 

AUG 40,335          31,057             (9,278)                -23.0% -                   

SEP 80,676          82,605             1,929                 2.4% -                   

OCT 80,676          76,668             (4,008)                -5.0% -                   

NOV 80,676          77,255             (3,421)                -4.2% -                   

DEC 80,676          77,438             (3,238)                -4.0% -                   

JAN 80,676          

FEB 80,676          

MAR 80,676          

APR 80,676          

MAY 80,676          

JUN 80,676          

YTD 847,095$      345,023$         (18,016)$            -2.1% -$                 

PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 70,591$        -$                 (70,591)$            -100.0% -$                 

AUG 70,591          -                   (70,591)              -100.0% -                   

SEP 70,591          9,147               (61,444)              -87.0% -                   

OCT 70,591          38,170             (32,421)              -45.9% -                   

NOV 70,591          56,047             (14,544)              -20.6% -                   

DEC 70,591          94,396             23,805               33.7% -                   

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 423,548$      197,761$         (225,787)$          -53.3% -$                 

Expenditures YTD through December were -53.3% below budget.

December

Sales tax collections YTD were below budget by -2.1%.

SALES TAX

EXPENDITURES
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GLENPOOL UTILITY SERVICES AUTHORITY (GUSA):
OVERALL FUND PERFORMANCE

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 412,779$      578,279$         165,500$           40% 378,224$         

AUG 412,779        437,131           24,352               6% 446,154           

SEP 412,779        482,706           69,926               17% 411,699           

OCT 412,779        411,949           (830)                   0% 432,549           

NOV 412,779        496,008           83,228               20% 393,355           

DEC 412,779        336,817           (75,962)              -18% 412,239           

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 2,476,676$   2,742,889$      266,213$           10.7% 2,474,219$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 FY 15-16 FY 15-16

Rev Exp Rev Exp

JUL 803,671$      489,545$         645,322$           867,419$         

AUG 659,074        754,153           677,988             981,368           

SEP 723,678        813,213           644,154             748,437           

OCT 643,815        667,294           672,026             633,255           

NOV 724,117        670,663           611,917             793,471           

DEC 565,686        691,567           643,026             749,223           

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 4,120,042$   4,086,435$      3,894,434$        4,773,173$      

GUSA Net Income through December was 103.8% above prior year to date due to the increase in water revenues combined with lower expenditures.

December

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Charges for Services are 10.7% over budget YTD and 10.9% over prior year. Customer accounts increased by 7.7% over prior year.

REVENUE VS EXPENDITURES

December
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GLENPOOL INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY (GIA):
OVERALL FUND PERFORMANCE

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 FY 15-16 FY 15-16

Rev Exp Rev Exp

JUL 26,077$        9,932$             26,440$             18,285$           

AUG 26,218          44,436             28,179               42,979             

SEP 28,430          21,244             34,037               18,285             

OCT 38,364          22,707             33,741               40,117             

NOV 43,874          58,497             39,912               16,361             

DEC 31,344          23,263             29,550               25,839             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 194,306$      180,078$         191,859$           161,865$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 29,167$        26,077$           (3,090)$              -11% 26,440$           

AUG 29,167          26,168             (2,999)                -10% 28,179             

SEP 29,167          28,430             (737)                   -3% 31,150             

OCT 29,167          32,374             3,207                 11% 25,650             

NOV 29,167          34,877             5,710                 20% 29,394             

DEC 29,167          28,396             (771)                   -3% 29,550             

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 175,002$        176,322$            1,320$                 0.8% 170,363$           

TOTAL REVENUE VS EXPENDITURES

Conference Center revenues from Rental Fees through December were 0.8% above budget, and 3.5% over prior year YTD due to strong rental revenues in October and November.

Industrial Authority Net income YTD through December was down $15,765 over prior year, primarily due to increased maintenance costs compared to prior year. 

December
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PROCLAMATION 

National Pancake Day 

March 7, 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
WHEREAS, Shriners Hospitals for Children is a national non-profit organization committed to 
giving children the opportunity to live a more normal life.   
 
WHEREAS, Shriners Hospitals for Children gives children the opportunity to receive treatment 
for orthopedic problems, severe burns and spinal chord injuries and provides them with a head 
start in developing a normal life, regardless of the patients ability to pay, that is essential to 
becoming successful and contributing adults.  
 
WHEREAS, on March 7, 2017, Shriners Hospitals for Children and IHOP, will join together to 
encourage people to donate to Shriners Hospitals for Children activities in our city.  
 
BE IT RESOLVED that I, Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor of Glenpool in recognition of this important 
event, do hereby proclaim March 7, 2017, in Glenpool as “IHOP’s National Pancake Day and 
Shriners Hospitals for Children Day.” 
 

Signed this 22nd day of February, 2017. 

 

 

 

       ____________________________ 

       Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

__________________________ 

Susan White, City Clerk 
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MINUTES 

CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 
February 6, 2017 

 

The Regular Session of the Glenpool City Council was held at Glenpool City Hall, 3rd Floor, 12205 

S. Yukon Ave, Glenpool, Oklahoma. Councilors present: Patricia Agee, Councilor; Brandon Kearns, 

Councilor; Jacqueline Triplett-Lund, Councilor; Momodou Ceesay, Vice Mayor; and Timothy Fox, 

Mayor.  

 

Staff present: Roger Kolman, City Manager; Lowell Peterson, City Attorney; Susan White, City Clerk; 

Julie Casteen, Finance Director; Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director; Rick Malone, City 

Planner; Dennis Waller, Police Chief and Paul Newton, Fire Chief. 

 

Also present were Rev. Aaron Hunter, Extreme Worship and Outreach Center; Brock Kendrick, 300 

Arena Road, Mounds, OK  74047; Andy Cromer, Arledge & Associates P.C.; and members from the 

Cub Scout Pack 188.  

 

 

A) Mayor Fox called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 

B) Susan White, City Clerk called the roll. Mayor Fox declared a quorum present. 

 

C) Aaron Hunter, Extreme Worship and Outreach Center offered the Invocation. 

 

D) Mayor Fox led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

E) City Manager Report – Roger Kolman, City Manager 

 Mr. Kolman offered a reminder that the Chamber of Commerce monthly luncheon 

is Wednesday, February 8, 2017.  Glenpool Public Schools will be featured and 

benefit from the proceeds of the luncheon.  He encouraged attendance. 

 A groundbreaking ceremony of the South County Soccer Complex is slated for 

Saturday, February 11 at 1:30 p.m.  Mr. Kolman stated, “This marks a milestone for 

Glenpool as we build a large publically funded complex for our youth to enjoy.” 

 

F) Mayor Report – Timothy Fox, Mayor 

 Mayor Fox reported that he and Vice Mayor Ceesay had attended the Coalition of 

Tulsa Area Governments Elected Officials Appreciation Dinner.  He stated it was a 

good night to network and meet the new state legislators, as well as area elected 

officials.  He further stated that he met officials from the Creek Nation and hopes to 

develop a good working relationship with the Nation in Glenpool’s future, specifically 

cooperative efforts to achieve the U.S. Highway 75 widening project. 

 

G) Council Comments 
 

 Councilor Kearns reminded the audience that March 7 marks the date for the school 

bond election and encouraged interested parties to visit Glenpool Public Schools 

website for information about town hall meetings. 

 Councilor Lund reiterated that the school will be sharing information concerning the 
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bond issue at the Chamber of Commerce luncheon, Wednesday February 8. 

 Councilor Lund announced that Living Water Methodist Church will be hosting a 

Trivia Night on February 17 at the Glenpool Conference Center.  The evening’s 

events will include games, refreshments and a silent auction.  Tickets are $20.00. 

 Councilor Lund recognized members in attendance from Cub Scout Pack 188. 

 

H) Public Comments 
 

 None. 

 

I) Scheduled Business 
 

 

1) Reading of Proclamation for Northeast Oklahoma Square Dance Association 

Day. 

 Mayor Fox read the Proclamation. 

 

2) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from January 17, 2017 

meeting, and amended minutes from May 2, 2016. 

Susan White, City Clerk explained that it was discovered that the minutes from May 

2, 2016 reflected an error in the record of Councilor attendance.  The proposed 

amended minutes correctly recorded the Councilors attendance at the May 2 meeting. 

 MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Lund to approve minutes 

as presented. 

FOR: Councilor Lund (Jan. 17, 2017) Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor 

Agee; Councilor Kearns (May 2, 2016) 

AGAINST:  None 

ABSTAIN:  Councilor Lund (May 2, 2016); Councilor Kearns (January 17, 2017).  

Each were absent at identified meetings. 

Motion carried. 

  

3) Discussion and possible action to approve or disapprove OMAG 

recommendation to deny Tort Claim No. 202984-LR, Claimant Brock Kendrick. 

Lowell Peterson, City Attorney explained the reasoning applied by OMAG to offer a 

recommendation of denial.  Mr. Brock Kendrick, Claimant presented his argument 

and reasoning to the Council for consideration.   

MOTION: Councilor Kearns moved, second by Councilor Agee to deny Tort Claim 

No. 202984-LR as recommended by OMAG. 

FOR: Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns 

AGAINST:  Councilor Lund 

Motion carried. 

 

4) Discussion and possible action to appoint representative and alternate to the 

INCOG Board of Directors for a two-year term commencing the first day of 

January 2017. 
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MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Lund to appoint Mayor 

Fox as Representative and Roger Kolman, City Manager and Lowell Peterson, City 

Attorney as Alternates. 

FOR: Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor 

Ceesay  

AGAINST:  None 

Motion carried. 

 

5) Discussion and possible action to acknowledge receipt of audited FY16 Financial 

Report and Operating Report and direct that the Report be placed in the 

permanent files. 

Julie Casteen offered a brief summary of the Reports.  Mr. Andy Cromer from Arledge 

& Associates also briefly discussed the audit and offered to answer questions from the 

City Council.  No questions were presented. 

MOTION: Councilor Kearns moved, second by Councilor Lund to acknowledge 

receipt of audited FY16 Financial Report and Operating Report and direct that the 

Report be placed in the permanent files. 

FOR: Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; 

Mayor Fox  

AGAINST:  None 

Motion carried. 

 

6) Discussion and possible action to adopt FY18 Budget Calendar. 

Julie Casteen, Finance Director presented the Budget Calendar as part of the annual 

budget preparation process.  It will serve to maintain compliance with statutory 

deadlines outlined in the Municipal Budget Act.  

MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Kearns to adopt the 

FY18 Budget Calendar as presented. 

FOR: Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; 

Councilor Agee  

AGAINST:  None 

Motion carried. 

 

7) Discussion and possible action to accept ownership and maintenance 

responsibilities for 156th Street Water Storage Tower and associated waterline 

infrastructure improvements. 

Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director recommended Council officially 

accept recently constructed water storage tower and associated waterline 

improvements. 

MOTION: Councilor Kearns moved, second by Councilor Agee to accept ownership 

and maintenance responsibilities for 156th St. Water Storage Tower and associated 

waterline infrastructure improvements. 

FOR: Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor 

Kearns  
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AGAINST:  None 

Motion carried. 

 

8) Discussion and possible action to approve Joint Resolution No. 17-02-01, A Joint 

Resolution Of The City Of Glenpool, A Political Subdivision Of The State Of 

Oklahoma, (The “City”) And The Glenpool Utility Services Authority, An 

Oklahoma Public Trust Of Which The City Is The Beneficiary (The “Authority,” 

And Together With The City The “Public Agency”) Declaring The Public 

Agency’s Intent, Pursuant To Provisions Of The Oklahoma Interlocal 

Cooperation Act And The Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act, To Enter Into A 

Particular Interlocal Participation Agreement With Region 8 Education Service 

Center (“ESC 8”), Pittsburg, Texas, In Order To Participate In And Receive The 

Benefits Of The Interlocal Purchasing System (“TIPS”); And To Authorize The 

Mayor Of The City And The Chairman Of The Authority To Execute The TIPS 

Interlocal Participation Agreement On Behalf Of The Public Agency, And To 

Execute Such Other Agreements And Related Documents, And Take Such Other 

Actions As Necessary To Implement The TIPS Interlocal Participation 

Agreement And Derive Its Benefits; And Containing Other Provisions Relating 

Thereto. 

Lowell Peterson, City Attorney provided the background information leading up to 

the staff request to enter into the Interlocal Participation Agreement and receive the 

purchasing benefits to be implemented in the procurement of a TIPS approved 

construction company necessary for meter installation in the upcoming publically 

funded radio-read meter conversion project. Mr. Kolman further explained that the 

organization is a cooperative with a function similar to the State Procurement office 

which obtains competitive bids for certain items and services.  Winning bids become 

part of a cooperative purchasing agreement available to governmental entities 

throughout the state. 

MOTION: Vice-Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Lund to approve Joint 

Resolution No. 17-02-01 as presented. 

FOR: Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; 

Councilor Lund  

AGAINST:  None 

Motion carried. 

 

J) Adjournment. 

 Meeting was adjourned at 6:45 p.m.           

                                                                                    
        ____________________________________ 
        Date 

 

        ____________________________________  
        Mayor  

ATTEST: 

 
___________________________________ 

City Clerk  
 



MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: RICK MALONE, CITY PLANNER 

RE: STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
PLAT WAIVER OF PW-2017-01“EDWARD RUCKER” 

 

DATE: February 21th, 2017 
 

Background: 
This is a Plat Waiver request from Edward Rucker for a 141+/- tract that is located east of the SE/corner of 
161st Street and US 75 Highway. The subject tract was originally a part of an Industrial park that was 
zoned IL and PUD 24 that never came to fruition. Then it was rezoned from IL to RE by virtue of GZ-243 on 
12/15/14 and PUD 24 was vacated at the same time. The applicant has submitted a building permit and he 
wants to build a single family residence on this tract and cannot get his building permit released until this 
issued is resolved 

 
Zoning Code Reference: 
11-4-9 : PLATTING REQUIRED: 
For the purposes of providing a proper arrangement of streets and assuring the adequacy of open spaces 
for traffic, utilities, and access of emergency vehicles, commensurate with the intensification of land use 
customarily incident to a change of zoning, a platting requirement is established as follows: For any land 
which has been rezoned upon application of a private party, …, no building permit shall be issued until that 
portion of the tract on which the permit is sought has been included within a subdivision plat or replat, as the 
case may be, …. Provided, that the city council, pursuant to their exclusive jurisdiction over subdivision 
plats, may remove the platting requirement upon a determination that the above stated purposes have been 
achieved by previous platting or could not be achieved by a plat or replat. (Ord. 665, 9-17-2012; amd. 2013 
Code) 

 
Technical Advisory Committee: 2/8/17 
The Technical Advisory Committee met on Wednesday February 8th, 2017 and after review the 
TAC members did not have any issues with the Plat Waiver since this was only a single family 
residence. The only recommendation is that, if the Plat Waiver is approved by the Planning 
Commission and City Council, this approval be subject to the owner agreeing to provide a 50’ 
right of way dedication for future expansion of 161st Street along the north side of his property and 
provide proof of the ODEQ approval needed for the septic tank/and or aerobic system required for 
residential purposes. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Because the Staff recognizes the unique circumstances concerning this property and because the 
applicant wants to build the new single family residence on 141+/- acres, Staff therefore supports 
this request subject to the conditions listed above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P:\Ricks Desktop\Planning Commission\Plat Waiver\PW-2017-01 Rucker se corner of 161st & US 75\Staff Recommendation CC Plat 
Waiver Rucker.docx 



Planning Commission Recommendation: 2/13/17 
The Glenpool Planning Commission reviewed this plan at their meeting on 2/13/17 and after a 
presentation from Mr. Rucker and city staff, the Planning Commission voted 4-0 to recommend to 
the Glenpool City Council approval of this request subject to the TAC conditions listed above 

 
Attachments: 

1. Application for the plat waiver 
2. Case Map 
3. Site Plan 
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To: HONORABLE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

From:   Julie Casteen, Finance Director 

Date: February 15, 2017 

Subject: Approval of Police Vehicle Lease Purchase Agreement 

Background: 

With the hiring of five new police officers in the last few months, there is a need to increase the Police 
Department fleet by five vehicles. The vehicles are to be purchased through the Public Safety Capital 
Fund, established through Move Glenpool Forward Proposition 2 (0.26% sales tax). Chief Dennis Waller 
obtained quotes for five new police-equipped Ford Utility Interceptors to be purchased off the State of 
Oklahoma Contract from Bob Hurley Ford at a total cost of $203,339. 

Financing proposals were solicited from several financial institutions. The most favorable terms were 
quoted by Oklahoma State Bank in Vinita. The recommended lease term is 4 years at a 1.98% fixed 
interest rate, with a $200.00 loan document fee and monthly payments of $4,413.76. A summary of the 
financing quotes is attached for your review. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends the following Council action: 
 

• Approval of Resolution No. 02-17-02 authorizing the purchase of five police vehicles through 
a 48-month lease-purchase agreement with Oklahoma State Bank in the amount of 
$203,539 with a fixed interest rate of 1.98%. 

Attachment 

1. Memo from Chief Waller 
2. Vehicle Quote from Bob Hurley 
3. Financing proposals 
4. Proforma Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement with Oklahoma State Bank 
5. Resolution No. 02-17-02 











Rates Quotes - (5) Police Cars 2/6/2017

Vehicle/Equipment Cost (with $200 loan doc fee) 203,539$            

Financial Institution Rate

Monthly 
Payment
(4 years)

Total Annual 
Payment

Total Lease 
Payments

Oklahoma State Bank 1.98% 4,413.76$           52,965.12$         211,860.48$  

Community Partners 3.30% 4,528.00$            54,336.00$         217,344.00$  

Government Capital 3.43% 4,552.49$            54,629.88$         218,519.52$  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

 

 

By and between 

 

Oklahoma State Bank 

as Lessor 

 

 

and  

 

City of Glenpool 

as Lessee 

 

 

Dated as of February 21, 2017 

 

 

 

 



EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), dated as of February 21, 2017 and 

entered into between Oklahoma State Bank, 120 W Canadian Ave., PO Box 278, Vinita , OK, 74301 (“Lessor”) and 

City of Glenpool, 12205 S Yukon Ave, Glenpool, OK, 74033 (“Lessee”), a political subdivision duly organized and 

existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma (“State”). 

 

WITNESSETH: 
WHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease the Equipment, as hereinafter described in Exhibit “A”, to Lessee, and Lessee 

desires to lease the Equipment from Lessor, subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in 

this Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State of Oklahoma to enter into this 

Agreement for the purposes set forth herein: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerations of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, 

Lessor and Lessee do hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

 

ARTICLE I. Section 1.01. Definitions.  The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the 

context clearly requires otherwise. 

“Agreement” means this Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement and any schedule or exhibit made a part hereof by 

the parties hereto, together with any amendments to the Agreement made pursuant to Section 13.03 and 13.06. 

“Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

“Commencement Date” is the date when the term of this Agreement and Lessee’s obligation to pay rent commences, 

which date shall be the date first above written. 

“Equipment” means the property described in Exhibit “A”, Equipment Description, and all replacements, repairs, 

restorations, modifications and improvements thereof or thereto made pursuant to Section 5.04 or Article VIII. 

“Event of Default” means any event of default described in Section 12.01. 

“Issuance Year” means the calendar year in which this Agreement was entered into by Lessee and Lessor. 

“Lease Term” means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms. 

“Lessee” means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and its assigns. 

“Lessor” means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and its assigns. 

“Original Term” means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the budget year of Lessee in effect 

on the Commencement Date. 

“Purchase Price” means the amount designated as such on Exhibit B hereto, together with all other amounts then due 

hereunder, that Lessee may, in its discretion, pay to Lessor to purchase the Equipment. 

“Renewal Terms” means the renewal terms of this Agreement, each having a duration of one year and a term 

coextensive with Lessee’s budget year. 

“Rental Payments” means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to Section 4.01. 

“Rental Payment Date” means the date upon which any Rental Payment is due and payable as provided in Exhibit B. 

“State” means the State of Oklahoma. 

“Vendors” means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as agents or dealers of the manufacturer from whom 

Lessor purchased or is purchasing the Equipment. 

ARTICLE II.  Section 2.01. Representations and Covenants of Lessee.  Lessee represents, covenants and 

warrants for the benefit of Lessor as follows: 

(a) Lessee is a political subdivision of the State duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the 

State with full power and authority to enter into this Agreement, as specified in Oklahoma Statutes, and the 

transactions contemplated hereby and to perform all of its obligations hereunder. 

(b) Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement by proper action by its governing body 

at a meeting duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of the members 

thereof or by other appropriate official approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have 

occurred in order to ensure the validity and enforceability of this Agreement. 

(c) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, 

an Event of Default exists at the date hereof. 

(d) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the 

current budget year to make the Rental Payments scheduled to come due during the current budget year, and to 

meet its other obligations for the current budget year, and such funds have not been expended for other 

purposes. 



(e) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence 

as a public body corporate and politic. 

(f) Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Agreement and the 

acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment. 

(g) During the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing essential 

governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee’s authority.  

The Equipment will have a useful life in the hands of Lessee in excess of the Original Term and all Renewal 

Terms. 

(h) Lessee will annually provide Lessor with current financial statements, budgets, proofs of appropriation for the 

ensuing budget year and other such financial information relating to the ability of Lessee to continue this 

Agreement as may be requested by Lessor.  Should Lessor assign this Agreement, Lessee will provide updated 

certificates regarding the use of the Equipment and Lessee’s compliance with the terms hereof. 

(i) Lessee will comply with all applicable provisions of the Code, including without limitation Sections 103 and 

148 thereof, and the applicable regulations of the Treasury Department to maintain the exclusion of the interest 

components of Rental Payments from gross income taxation. 

(j) Lessee will use the proceeds of this Agreement as soon as practicable and with all reasonable dispatch for the 

purpose for which the Agreement has been entered into.  No part of the proceeds of the Agreement shall be 

invested in any securities, obligations or other investments or used, at any time, directly or indirectly, in a 

manner which, if such use had been reasonably anticipated on the date of issuance of the Agreement, would 

have caused any portion of the Agreement to become “arbitrage bonds” within the meaning of Section 

103(b)(2) or Section 148 of the Code and the applicable regulations of the Treasury Department. 

(k) Lessee represents and warrants that it is a governmental unit under the laws of the State with general taxing 

powers; the Agreement is not a private activity bond as defined in Section 141 of the Code; 95% or more of the 

net proceeds of the Agreement will be used for local governmental activities of Lessee; and the aggregate face 

amount of all tax-exempt obligations (other than private activity bonds) issued or to be issued by Lessee and all 

subordinate entities thereof during the Issuance Year is not reasonably expected to exceed $10,000,000.  Lessee 

and all subordinate entities thereof will not issue in excess of $10,000,000 of tax-exempt bonds (including the 

Agreement but excluding private activity bonds) during the Issuance Year without first obtaining an opinion of 

nationally-recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obligations acceptable to Lessor that the 

excludability of the interest components of Rental Payments on the agreement from gross income for federal tax 

purposes will not be adversely affected. 

Section 2.02. Certification as to Arbitrage.  Lessee hereby represents as follows: 

(a) The Equipment has been ordered or is expected to be ordered within six months of the Commencement Date, 

and the Equipment is expected to be delivered and installed, and the Vendor fully paid, within one year of the 

Commencement Date. 

(b) Lessee has not created or established, and does not expect to create or establish, any sinking fund or other 

similar fund (i) that is reasonably expected to be used to pay the Rental Payments, or (ii) that may be used 

solely to prevent a default in the payment of the Rental Payments. 

(c) The Equipment has not been and is not expected to be sold or otherwise disposed of by Lessee, either in whole 

or in major part, prior to the last maturity of the Rental Payments. 

(d) Lessee has not been notified of any listing or proposed listing of it by the Internal Revenue Service as an issuer 

whose arbitrage certificates may not be relied upon. 

 

ARTICLE III.  Section 3.01.  Lease of Equipment.  Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets to Lessee, and Lessee 

rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the Equipment in accordance with this Agreement for the Lease Term.  This 

Agreement shall be in effect and shall commence as of the Commencement Date.  The Lease Term may be 

continued, solely at the option of Lessee, at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term for an additional 

Renewal Term up to the maximum Lease Term set forth in Exhibit B hereto.  At the end of the Original Term and at 

the end of each Renewal Term until the maximum Lease Term has been completed, Lessee shall be deemed to have 

exercised its option to continue this Agreement for the next Renewal Term if Lessee budgets and appropriates or 

otherwise makes legally available funds to pay Rental Payments for such Renewal Term, unless Lessee shall have 

terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.01.  The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be 

the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided 

on Exhibit B hereto. 

Section 3.02.  Continuation of Lease Term.  It is the intent of Lessee to continue the Lease Term through the 

Original Term and all Renewal Terms and to pay the Rental Payments hereunder.  Lessee reasonably believes that 



legally available funds in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the entire Lease Term can be 

obtained.  Lessee and lessor acknowledge that appropriation for Rental Payments is a governmental function which 

Lessee cannot contractually commit itself in advance to perform and this Agreement does not constitute such a 

commitment.  However, Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all Rental 

Payments can and will lawfully be appropriated and made available to permit Lessee’s continued utilization of the 

Equipment in the performance of its essential functions during the Lease Term.  Lessee will use funds appropriated 

for this Agreement for no other purpose than to pay the Rental Payments and other amounts due hereunder.   

Section 3.03.  Nonappropriation.  Lessee is obligated only to pay such Rental Payments under this Agreement as 

may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during Lessee’s then current budget 

year.  Should Lessee fail to budget, appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments following 

the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then 

current Original Term or Renewal Term.  Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination at least 90 

days prior to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, but failure to give such notice shall not 

extend the term beyond such Original Term or Renewal Term.  If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with 

this Section, Lessee agrees to peaceably deliver the Equipment, at Lessee’s sole expense, to Lessor at the location(s) 

to be specified by Lessor. 

 

ARTICLE IV.  Section 4.01.  Rental Payments.  Lessee shall promptly pay Rental Payments to Lessor, 

exclusively from legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America, without notice or 

demand, in such amounts and on or before the applicable Rental Payment Dates set forth on Exhibit B hereto, at the 

address set forth on the first page hereof or such other address as Lessor or its assigns may from time to time request 

in writing.  Lessee shall pay Lessor interest on any Rental Payment not paid on the date such payment is due at the 

rate of 12% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less, from such date.  Any Rental 

Payment not paid within 30 days of the due date thereof shall be subject to a late payment charge equal to two 

percent (2%) of the amount of the past due Rental Payment, but in no event less that Ten Dollars ($10.00).  A 

portion of each Rental Payment is paid as and represents payment of, interest, as set forth on Exhibit B hereto. 

Section 4.02.  Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee.  Lessor and Lessee understand and 

intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder shall constitute a current expense of Lessee 

and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or 

statutory limitation or requirement governing the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, nor shall anything contained 

herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of Lessee. 

Section 4.03.  RENTAL PAYMENTS TO BE UNCONDITIONAL.  EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 

3.03, THE OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE TO MAKE RENTAL PAYMENTS AND TO PERFORM AND 

OBSERVE THE OTHER COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE ABSOLUTE 

AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS WITHOUT ABATEMENT, DIMINUTION, DEDUCTION, SET-

OFF OR DEFENSE, FOR ANY REASON, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY FAILURE OF THE 

EQUIPMENT TO BE DELIVERED OR INSTALLED, ANY DEFECTS, MALFUNCTIONS, BREAKDOWNS 

OR INFIRMITIES IN THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY ACCIDENT, CONDEMNATION OR UNFORESEEN 

CIRCUMSTANCES. 

 

ARTICLE V.  Section 5.01.  Delivery, Installation and Acceptance of the Equipment.  Lessee shall order the 

Equipment and cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the location specified on Exhibit A.  When the 

Equipment has been delivered and installed, Lessee shall immediately accept the Equipment and evidence said 

acceptance by executing and delivering to Lessor an acceptance certificate acceptable to Lessor. 

Section 5.02.  Enjoyment of Equipment.  Lessor shall provide Lessee with quiet use and enjoyment of the 

Equipment during the Lease Term, and Lessee shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Equipment 

during the Lease Term, without suit, trouble or hindrance from Lessor, except as otherwise expressly set forth in this 

Agreement.   

Section 5.03.  Location; Inspection.  Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during regular business 

hours to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment. 

Section 5.04.  Use and Maintenance of the Equipment.  Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the 

Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by 

this Agreement.  Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of 

the Equipment.  In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects with all applicable laws, regulations and rulings 

of any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body; provided that Lessee may contest in good faith the 

validity or application of any such law, regulation or ruling in any reasonable manner that does not, in the opinion of 



Lessor, adversely affect the interest of Lessor in and to the Equipment or its interest or rights under this Agreement.  

Lessee agrees that it will, at Lessee’s own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good 

repair and working order.  Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain, repair or make improvements or additions 

to the Equipment.  Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will enter into a maintenance contract for the Equipment with 

one or more Vendors. 

 

ARTICLE VI.  Section 6.01.  Title to the Equipment.  Upon acceptance of the Equipment by Lessee, title to the 

Equipment shall vest in Lessee subject to Lessor’s rights under this Agreement.  title shall thereafter immediately 

and without any action by Lessee vest in Lessor, and Lessee shall immediately surrender possession of the 

Equipment to Lessor upon (a) any termination of this Agreement other than termination pursuant to Section 10.01 or 

(b) the occurrence of an Event of Default.  It is the intent of the parties hereto that any transfer of title to Lessor 

pursuant to this Section shall occur automatically without the necessity of any bill of sale, certificate of title or other 

instrument of conveyance.  Lessee shall, nevertheless, execute and deliver any such instruments as Lessor may 

request to evidence such transfer.  Upon termination of this Lease in accordance with Articles 3 and 12 hereof, at the 

election of Lessor and upon Lessor’s written notice to Lessee, full and unencumbered legal title and ownership of 

the Equipment shall pass to Lessor, Lessee shall have no further interest therein, and Lessee shall execute and 

deliver to Lessor such documents as Lessor may request to evidence the passage of legal title and ownership to 

Lessor and termination of Lessee’s interest in the Equipment. 

Section 6.02.  Security Interest.  To secure the payment of all of Lessee’s obligations under this Agreement, Lessee 

hereby grants to Lessor a security interest constituting a first lien on the Equipment and on all additions, attachments 

and accessions thereto, substitutions therefor and proceeds therefrom.  Lessee agrees to execute such additional 

documents, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or in form satisfactory to Lessor, which 

Lessor deems necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain its security interest and the security interest of any 

assignee of Lessor in the Equipment. 

Section 6.03.  Personal Property.  The Equipment is and will remain personal property.  The Equipment will not be 

deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which may be situated, notwithstanding that the Equipment or 

any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to such real estate or any 

building thereon.  Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will, at Lessee’s expense, furnish a waiver of any interest in 

the Equipment from any party having an interest in any such real estate or building. 

 

ARTICLE VII.  Section 7.01.  Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges.  Lessee shall 

keep the Equipment free of all levies, liens and encumbrances except those created by this Agreement.  The parties 

to this Agreement contemplate that the Equipment will be used for a governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee 

and that the Equipment will therefore be exempt from all property taxes.  If the use, possession or acquisition of the 

Equipment by Lessee is nevertheless determined to be subject to taxation, Lessee shall pay when due all taxes and 

governmental charges lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment.  Lessee shall pay such 

taxes or charges as the same may become due. 

Section 7.02.  Insurance.  At its own expense, Lessee shall cause casualty, public liability and property damage 

insurance to be carried and maintained in the amounts and for the coverage set forth in Exhibit G.  All insurance 

proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable as hereinafter provided in this Agreement.  Lessee shall furnish to 

Lessor certificates evidencing such coverage throughout the Lease Term.  Alternatively, Lessee may insure the 

Equipment under a blanket insurance policy or policies which cover not only the Equipment but other properties.  

All such insurance shall be with insurers that are acceptable to Lessor, shall name Lessee and Lessor as insureds and 

shall contain a provision to the effect that such insurance shall not be cancelled or modified materially without first 

giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least 10 days in advance of such cancellation or modification.  All such 

casualty insurance shall contain a provision making any losses payable to Lessee and Lessor as their respective 

interests may appear.  With written consent of Lessor, Lessee may satisfy the insurance requirements of this Section 

7.02 by self-insurance. 

Section 7.03.  Advances.  In the event Lessee shall fail to either maintain the insurance required by this Agreement 

or keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, Lessor may, but shall be under no obligation to, purchase 

the required insurance and pay the cost of the premiums thereof and maintain and repair the Equipment and pay the 

cost thereof.  All amounts so advanced by Lessor shall constitute additional rent for the then current Original Term 

or Renewal Term and Lessee covenants and agrees to pay such amounts so advanced by Lessor with interest thereon 

from the due date until paid at the rate of 12% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is 

less. 

 



ARTICLE VIII.  Section 8.01.  Damage, Destruction and Condemnation.  If (a) the equipment or any portion 

thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use 

of, the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise or threat of the power of eminent domain by 

any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting pursuant to governmental authority, Lessee and 

Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim, condemnation award or sale under threat of 

condemnation to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the 

Equipment, unless Lessee shall have exercised its option to purchase the Equipment pursuant to Section 10.01.  Any 

balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee.  For purposes of 

this Article, the term “Net Proceeds” shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance 

claim, condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation after deducting all expenses, including attorneys’ 

fees, incurred in the collection thereof. 

Section 8.02.  Insufficiency of Net Proceeds.  If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any 

repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 8.01, Lessee shall either (a) complete such 

replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any costs thereof in excess of the amount of 

the Net Proceeds, or (b) purchase Lessor’s interest in the Equipment pursuant to Section 10.01.  The amount of the 

Net Proceeds, if any, remaining after completing such repair, restoration, modification or improvement or after 

purchasing Lessor’s interest in the Equipment shall be retained by Lessee.  If Lessee shall make any payments 

pursuant to this Section, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from Lessor nor shall Lessee be 

entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article IV. 

 

ARTICLE IX.  Section 9.01.  DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.  Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the 

Equipment is of a size, design and capacity selected by Lessee and that Lessor is neither a manufacturer nor a 

vendor of such Equipment.  LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS 

OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY MANUFACTORER’S OR VENDOR’S 

WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO.  IN NO EVENT SHALL LESSOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY 

INCIDENTAL INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE IN CONNECTION WITH OR 

ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE EXISTENCE, FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING OR LESSEE’S 

USE OF ANY ITEM, PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT. 

Section 9.02.  Vendors’ Warranties.  Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact 

during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default hereunder, to assert from time to time whatever 

claims and rights (including without limitation warranties) related to the Equipment that Lessor may have against 

the Vendors.  Lessee’s representation shall be against the Vendors of the Equipment and not against Lessor.  Any 

such matter shall not have any effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor with respect to this 

Agreement, including the right to receive full and timely payments hereunder.  Lessee expressly acknowledges that 

Lessor makes, and has made, no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or the availability of 

such warranties by the Vendors of the Equipment. 

 

ARTICLE X.  Section 10.01.  Purchase Option.  Lessee shall have the option to purchase Lessor’s interest in the 

Equipment, upon giving written notice to Lessor at least 60 days before the date of purchase except the final Rental 

Payment Date, at the following times and upon the following terms.  

(a) On the Rental Payment Dates specified in Exhibit B, upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due 

hereunder plus the then applicable Purchase Price to Lessor; or 

(b) In the event of substantial damage to or destruction or condemnation of substantially all of the Equipment, on the 

day Lessee specifies as the purchase date in Lessee’s notice to Lessor of its exercise of the purchase option 

pursuant to Article VIII, upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due hereunder plus the then applicable 

Purchase Price to Lessor. 

 

ARTICLE XI.  Section 11.01.  Assignment by Lessor.  Lessor’s right, title and interest in, to and under this 

Agreement and the Equipment may be assigned and reassigned only in whole but not in part without the necessity of 

obtaining the consent of Lessee.  Any assignment shall not be effective until Lessee has received written notice, 

signed by the assignor, of the name and address of the assignee.  Lessee shall retain all such notices as a register of 

all assignees and shall make all payments to the assignee currently designated in such register.  Lessee agrees to 

execute all documents, including notices of assignment and chattel mortgages or financing statements that may be 

reasonably requested by Lessor or any assignee to protect its interests in the Equipment and in this Agreement.  



Lessee shall not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee or any claim, counterclaim or other right 

Lessee may have against Lessor. 

Section 11.02.  Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee.  None of Lessee’s right, title and interest in, to and under 

this Agreement and in the Equipment may be assigned or encumbered by Lessee for any reason, except that Lessee 

may sublease all or part of the Equipment if Lessee obtains the prior written consent of Lessor and an opinion of 

nationally recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obligations satisfactory to Lessor that such 

subleasing will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest components of the Rental Payments from gross 

income for federal income tax purposes.  Any such sublease of all or part of the Equipment shall be subject to this 

Agreement and the rights of Lessor in, to and under this Agreement and the Equipment. 

ARTICLE XII.  Section 12.01.  Events of Default Defined.  Subject to the provisions of Section 3.03, any of the 

following events shall constitute an “Event of Default” under this Agreement: 

(a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time 

specified herein; 

(b) Failure by Lessee to maintain required insurance coverage or to observe and perform any other covenant, 

condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, 

for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to 

Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; if the 

failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonable withhold 

its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and 

diligently pursued until the default is corrected; 

(c) Any statements, representations or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this Agreement or its execution, 

delivery or performance shall prove to have been false, incorrect, misleading or breached in any material respect on 

the date when made; 

(d) Any provision of this Agreement shall be at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on Lessee, or 

shall be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by Lessee or any 

governmental agency or authority if the loss of such provision would materially adversely affect the rights or 

security of Lessor, or Lessee shall deny that it has any further liability or obligation under this Agreement; 

(e) Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee,  

or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to 

pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for 

relief entered against it under applicable federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a 

petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency 

law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, 

reorganization or insolvency proceeding; or  

(f) An order, judgment or decree shall be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, approving a petition or 

appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, 

in each case without its application, approval or consent, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed 

and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days. 

Section 12.02.  Remedies on Default.  Whenever any Event of Default exists, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole 

option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps: 

(a) With or without terminating this Agreement, may declare all Rental Payments due or to become due  during the 

Original or Renewal Term in effect when the default occurs to be immediately due and payable by Lessee, 

whereupon such Rental Payments shall be immediately due and payable; and 

(b) With or without termination of this Agreement, Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located 

and disable the Equipment to prevent further use thereof by Lessee.  In addition or alternatively, Lessor may take 

possession of any of all of the Equipment by giving written notice to deliver the Equipment in the manner provided 

in Section 12.03;  in the event Lessee fails to do so within ten (10) days after receipt of such notice, Lessor may 

enter upon Lessee’s premises where the Equipment is kept and take possession of the Equipment and charge Lessee 

for costs incurred in repossessing the Equipment, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.  Lessee hereby expressly 

waives any damages occasioned by such repossession.  Notwithstanding the fact that Lessor has taken possession of 

the Equipment, Lessee shall continue to be responsible for the Rental Payments due with respect thereto during the 

Fiscal Year then in effect. 

(c) If Lessor terminates this Agreement and, in its discretion, takes possession and disposes of the Equipment 

or any portion thereof, Lessor shall apply the proceeds of any such disposition to pay the following items in the 

following order: (i) all costs (including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees) incurred in securing possession of the 

Equipment; (ii) all expenses incurred in completing the disposition; (iii) any sales or transfer taxes; (iv) the balance 



of any Rental Payments owed by Lessee during the Original or Renewal Term then in effect;  any disposition 

proceeds remaining after the requirements of the clauses (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), and (v) have been met shall be paid to 

Lessee; (v) the applicable Purchase Price of the Equipment and 

(d) Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights 

as the owner of the Equipment, and Lessee shall pay the reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses incurred by Lessor 

in enforcing any remedy hereunder. 

Section 12.03.  Return of Equipment; Release of Lessee’s Interest.  Upon termination of this Agreement 

hereunder prior to the payment of all Rental Payments or the applicable Purchase Price in accordance with Exhibit 

B:  (i) Lessor may enter upon Lessee’s premises where the Equipment is kept and disable the Equipment to prevent 

its further use by Lessee and (ii) Lessee shall promptly, but in any event within ten (10) days after such termination, 

at its own cost and expense: (a) perform any testing and repairs required to place the Equipment in the condition 

required by Section 5.04; (b) if deinstallation, disassembly or crating is required, cause the Equipment to be 

deinstalled, disassembled and crated by an authorized manufacturer’s representative or such other service person as 

is satisfactory to Lessor; and (c) deliver the Equipment to a location specified by Lessor, freight and insurance 

prepaid by Lessee.  If Lessee refuses to deliver the Equipment in the manner designated, Lessor may repossess the 

Equipment and charge to Lessee the costs of such repossession.  

Section 12.04.  No Remedy Exclusive.  No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be 

exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this 

Agreement now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.  No delay or omission to exercise any right or power 

accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any 

such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.  In order to 

entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Agreement it shall not be necessary to give any notice 

other than such notice as may be required in this Agreement. 

Section 12.05.  Force Majeure.  If by any reason of Force Majeure Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry 

out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article IV 

and Section 7.02 hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability.  The term 

“Force Majeure” as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: Acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other 

industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies, orders or restraints of any kind of government of the United States of 

America or the State or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; 

insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; or explosions. 

 

ARTICLE XIII.  Section 13.01.  Notices.  All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be 

sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the 

parties hereto at the addresses immediately after the signatures to this Agreement (or at such other address as either 

party hereto shall designate in writing to the other for notices to such party) and to any assignee at its address as it 

appears on the registration books maintained by Lessee. 

Section 13.02.  Release and Indemnification.  To the extent permitted by law, Lessee shall indemnify, protect, 

hold harmless, save and keep harmless Lessor from and against any and all liability, obligation, loss claim, tax and 

damage whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof, and all expenses in connection therewith (including without 

limitation counsel fees and expenses and any federal income tax and interest and penalties connected therewith 

imposed on interest received) arising out of or as the result of (a) the entering into of this Agreement, (b) the 

ownership of any item of Equipment, (c) the ordering, acquisition, use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, 

rejection, storage, or return of any item of the Equipment, (d) or any accident in connection with the operation, use, 

condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or 

death to any person, and/or (e) the breach of any covenant herein or any material misrepresentation contained herein.  

The indemnification arising under this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full 

payment of all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason. 

Section 13.03.  Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee.  

There are no understandings, agreements, representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified herein 

regarding this Agreement or the Equipment leased hereunder.  Any terms and conditions of any purchase order or 

other document submitted by Lessee in connection with this Agreement which are in addition to or inconsistent with 

the terms and conditions of this Agreement will not be binding on Lessor and will not apply to this Agreement.  

Lessee by the signature below of its authorized representative acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, 

understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions.  No waiver, consent, amendment, modification or 

change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either party unless in writing, signed by both parties, and then such 



waiver, consent, amendment, modification or change shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the 

specific purpose given. 

Section 13.04.  Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and 

Lessee and their respective successors and assigns. 

Section 13.05.  Severability.  In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by 

any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision 

hereof. 

Section 13.06.  Amendments, Changes and Modifications.  This Agreement may be amended by Lessor and 

Lessee. 

Section 13.07.  Execution in Counterparts.  This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several 

counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

Section 13.08.  Applicable Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 

of the State. 

Section 13.09.  Captions.  The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way 

define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has executed this Agreement in its corporate name with its corporate seal 

hereunto affixed and attested by its duly authorized officers, and Lessee has caused this Agreement to be executed in 

its corporate name and attested by its duly authorized officers as of the date written above. 

 

 

LESSOR      LESSEE 

 

Oklahoma State Bank      City of Glenpool 

 

By:       By:       

 

Print Name: Charlie Enyart    Print Name: Roger Kolman   

 

Title: Loan Officer     Title: City Manager     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(SEAL)      (SEAL) 

 

ATTEST:      ATTEST: 

 

By:___________________________________  By:       

 

Print Name: _____Patti Goins__________  Print Name: Susan White 

 

Title: _________________________________  Title: City Clerk  



EXHIBIT A TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Dated February 21, 2017 Between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee. 

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT 

The following Equipment description is the subject of the attached Equipment Lease-Purchase 

Agreement. 

Qty.  Description 

5  Police Vehicles VINs to be given later 

 

Together with all accessions, additions and attachments thereto. 

The Equipment is located at: Police Dept.        

Lessee hereby certifies that the description of the Equipment set forth above constitutes an accurate 

description of the “Equipment”, as defined in the attached Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement. 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL USE 

Please state below, or on the letterhead stationary of City of Glenpool, a brief statement about why 

the equipment listed in Exhibit “A” has been acquired.  This statement should address the 

following questions: 

1. What is the essential function(s) to be performed by the equipment?  How long do you 

expect it will be used? 

2. Does it replace equipment that performed this (these) same function(s)?  If so, how many 

years was the previous equipment in use? 

3. Was this equipment chosen through competitive bidding, or by another method? 

4. Which internal fund will be used to make the lease payments? 

 

In answer to the above, the following is submitted: 

 

 

The proceeds will be used to finance the purchase of Police equipment for the sole purpose of fulfilling 

essential public safety functions. The equipment is expected to remain in service for a minimum of 

five years. This equipment is replacing equipment which serves the same function and has been in 

service for approximately seven years. The equipment was selected from Oklahoma Statewide 

Contract SW035 provided by the Oklahoma Department of Central Services, which builds its list 

through competitive bidding. Lease payments will be funded by a sales tax dedicated for the purchase 

of public safety equipment and is to be paid from the Public Safety Capital Fund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Glenpool 

 

By:      

       Roger Kolman 

 

Title: City Manager    



EXHIBIT B TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Dated February 21, 2017 Between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee. 

RENTAL PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

 

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE  

 

   Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 

Loan 02/21/2017       203,539.00 

1 03/21/2017 4,413.76 309.16 4,104.60 199,434.40 

2 04/21/2017 4,413.76 335.38 4,078.38 195,356.02 

3 05/21/2017 4,413.76 317.92 4,095.84 191,260.18 

4 06/21/2017 4,413.76 321.63 4,092.13 187,168.05 

5 07/21/2017 4,413.76 304.60 4,109.16 183,058.89 

6 08/21/2017 4,413.76 307.84 4,105.92 178,952.97 

7 09/21/2017 4,413.76 300.94 4,112.82 174,840.15 

8 10/21/2017 4,413.76 284.53 4,129.23 170,710.92 

9 11/21/2017 4,413.76 287.07 4,126.69 166,584.23 

10 12/21/2017 4,413.76 271.10 4,142.66 162,441.57 

2017 Totals   44,137.60 3,040.17 41,097.43  

          

11 01/15/2018 4,413.76 273.17 4,140.59 158,300.98 

12 02/15/2018 4,413.76 266.21 4,147.55 154,153.43 

13 03/15/2018 4,413.76 234.14 4,179.62 149,973.81 

14 04/15/2018 4,413.76 252.20 4,161.56 145,812.25 

15 05/15/2018 4,413.76 237.29 4,176.47 141,635.78 

16 06/15/2018 4,413.76 238.18 4,175.58 137,460.20 

17 07/15/2018 4,413.76 223.70 4,190.06 133,270.14 

18 08/15/2018 4,413.76 224.11 4,189.65 129,080.49 

19 09/15/2018 4,413.76 217.07 4,196.69 124,883.80 

20 10/15/2018 4,413.76 203.24 4,210.52 120,673.28 



21 11/21/2018 4,413.76 202.93 4,210.83 116,462.45 

22 12/21/2018 4,413.76 189.53 4,224.23 112,238.22 

2018 Totals   52,965.12 2,761.77 50,203.35  

          

23 01/21/2019 4,413.76 188.74 4,225.02 108,013.20 

24 02/21/2019 4,413.76 181.64 4,232.12 103,781.08 

25 03/21/2019 4,413.76 157.63 4,256.13 99,524.95 

26 04/21/2019 4,413.76 167.37 4,246.39 95,278.56 

27 05/21/2019 4,413.76 155.06 4,258.70 91,019.86 

28 06/21/2019 4,413.76 153.06 4,260.70 86,759.16 

29 07/21/2019 4,413.76 141.19 4,272.57 82,486.59 

30 08/21/2019 4,413.76 138.71 4,275.05 78,211.54 

31 09/21/2019 4,413.76 131.52 4,282.24 73,929.30 

32 10/21/2019 4,413.76 120.31 4,293.45 69,635.85 

33 11/21/2019 4,413.76 117.10 4,296.66 65,339.19 

34 12/21/2019 4,413.76 106.33 4,307.43 61,031.76 

2019 Totals   52,965.12 1,758.66 51,206.46  

          

35 01/21/2020 4,413.76 102.63 4,311.13 56,720.63 

36 02/21/2020 4,413.76 95.38 4,318.38 52,402.25 

37 03/21/2020 4,413.76 82.44 4,331.32 48,070.93 

38 04/21/2020 4,413.76 80.84 4,332.92 43,738.01 

39 05/21/2020 4,413.76 71.18 4,342.58 39,395.43 

40 06/21/2020 4,413.76 66.25 4,347.51 35,047.92 

41 07/21/2020 4,413.76 57.04 4,356.72 30,691.20 

42 08/21/2020 4,413.76 51.61 4,362.15 26,329.05 

43 09/21/2020 4,413.76 44.28 4,369.48 21,959.57 

44 10/21/2020 4,413.76 35.74 4,378.02 17,581.55 



45 11/21/2020 4,413.76 29.57 4,384.19 13,197.36 

46 12/21/2020 4,413.76 21.48 4,392.28 8,805.08 

2020 Totals   52,965.12 738.44 52,226.68  

          

47 01/21/2021 4,413.76 14.81 4,398.95 4,406.13 

48 02/21/2021 4,413.76 7.63 4,406.13 0.00 

2021 Totals   8,827.52 22.44 8,805.08  

          

Grand Totals   211,860.48 8,321.48 203,539.00  

 

      
      

      

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Glenpool 

 

By:      

Roger Kolman 

Title: City Manager    

 

 

 



EXHIBIT C TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE 

 

Oklahoma State Bank 

120 W Canadian Ave., PO Box 278 

Vinita , OK  74301 

 

Re: Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement, dated February 21, 2017  (the “Agreement”) between 

Oklahoma State Bank (“Lessor”) and City of Glenpool (“Lessee”) 

 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

 

In accordance with the Agreement, the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees 

with, Lessor as follows: 

(1) All of the Equipment (as defined in the Agreement) has been delivered, installed and accepted on 

the date hereof. 

(2) Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment as it deems necessary and 

appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes. 

(3) Lessee is currently maintaining the required insurance coverage. 

(4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute as 

Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at the date hereof. 

 

 

 

Acceptance Date:    

 

Equipment Description:  5 police vehicles to be identified later 

  

 

City of Glenpool 

 

By:      

 

Title:      

 



EXAMPLE 

 

EXHIBIT D TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

OPINION OF COUNSEL 

(On Counsel’s Letterhead) 

 

Oklahoma State Bank 

120 W Canadian Ave., PO Box 278 

Vinita , OK  74301 

 

As counsel for the City of Glenpool (“Lessee”), I have examined duly executed originals of the 

Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated February 21 2017, by and between 

Lessee and Oklahoma State Bank (“Lessor”), the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute 

the Agreement together with other related documents, and the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma the 

(“State”) as presently enacted and construed.  Based upon said examination and upon such other 

examination as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, it is my opinion that: 

Lessee was duly organized and is validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State as a 

political subdivision of the State. 

The Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Lessee, pursuant to Constitutional, 

statutory and/or home rule provisions which authorized this transaction and Lessee’s Resolution, attached 

as Exhibit F to the Agreement. 

The Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its 

terms.  In the event Lessor obtains a judgment against Lessee in money damages, as a result of an event of 

default under the Agreement, Lessee will be obligated to pay such judgment. 

Lessee has complied with applicable public bidding requirements. 

To the best of our knowledge, no litigation is pending or threatened in any court or other tribunal, state or 

Federal, in any way affecting the validity of the Agreement. 

The signatures of the officers of Lessee which appear on the Agreement are true and genuine; we know 

said officers and know them to hold the offices set forth below their names. 

Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code and the 

related regulations and rulings. 

The Lessee has, in its Resolution, designated the Agreement as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation” under 

Section 265 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

 

 

Signature:      

 

Printed Name:      

 

Address:      

 

Telephone:      

 

Date:       



EXHIBIT E TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Dated February 21, 2017 Between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee. 

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK OR SECRETARY OF LESSEE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected or appointed and 

acting Secretary/Clerk of the City of Glenpool and I do hereby certify (i) that the 

officer of Lessee who executed the foregoing Agreement on behalf of Lessee 

and whose genuine signature appears thereon, is the duly qualified and acting officer 

of Lessee as stated beneath his or her signature and has been authorized to execute 

the foregoing Agreement on behalf of Lessee, and (ii) that the budget year of 

Lessee is from 

 

     to     

 

Dated:    

 

By:    

Title: Secretary/Clerk of Lessee 



EXHIBIT F TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Dated February 21, 2017 Between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee. 

 

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY 

At a duly called meeting of the governing body of the City of Glenpool (the “Lessee”) held on February 

21st, 2017, the attached Official Resolution 17-02-02 was introduced and adopted for the acquisition of 

five Ford Police Interceptor Utility Vehicles (VIN numbers to be added when available). 

 

The undersigned certifies that the attached resolution has not been repealed or amended and remains in 

full force and effect and further certifies that the above and foregoing Agreement is the same as presented 

at said meeting of the governing body of Lessee. 

 

___________________________ 

Secretary/Clerk of Lessee 

Attachments: Related Board Minutes 



EXHIBIT G TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Dated February 21, 2017 Between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee. 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

In accordance with the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement requirements for insurance 

coverage, the Lessee has instructed the insurance agent to issue: 

a. All Risk Physical Damage Insurance on the leased Equipment as defined in the Agreement, 

and in an amount at least equal to the then applicable Purchase Price of the Equipment, 

evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance and Long Form Loss Payable Clause naming Lessor 

“and/or its assigns” Loss Payee. 

b. Public Liability Insurance evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance naming “Lessor and/or 

its Assigns” as an Additional Insured and with the following minimum coverage: 

 

Equipment Description:  5 police vehicles 

  

 

 

 

$500,000.00 per person 

$500,000.00 aggregate bodily injury liability 

$300,000.00 property damage liability 

 

Insurance Agent (provide name, address and telephone number): 

 

Oklahoma Municipal Assurance Group (OMAG)        

3650 S Boulevard, Edmond, OK 73013         

(405) 657-1400             

 

Proof of insurance coverage or a “Self-Insurance” Letter must be provided to Lessor prior to the 

time the Equipment is delivered. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT H TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Dated February 21, 2017 Between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee. 

CERTIFICATE OF BANK ELIGIBILITY 
This Certificate of Bank Eligibility is entered into and executed by the City of Glenpool as Lessee, 

supplementing and adding to the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”). 

Lessee hereby certifies that it has not issued or effected the issuance of, and reasonably anticipates that it 

and its subordinate entities shall not issue or effect the issuance of, more than ten million dollars 

($10,000,000.00) of tax-exempt obligations during the 2016 calendar year and hereby designates the 

Agreement as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation”, as defined by Section 256 (b)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

 

Lessee: City of Glenpool 

 

 

By:     

       Roger Kolman 

 

Title: City Manager   



INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Please fill in below the address that invoices for the payments should be sent to: 

 

Person/Department: Accounts Payable      

 

Name of Lessee: City of Glenpool      

 

Street/P.O. Box 12205 S Yukon Ave      

 

City, State, Zip  Glenpool, OK 74033      

 

Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement between Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of 

Glenpool as Lessee dated February 21, 2017 

Equipment Description:  5 police vehicles to be identified later 

 

 

Purchase Order or other information that must be on the invoice: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name and phone number of person to contact if payment is not received by due date: 

 

Name: Julie Casteen, or successor Finance Director  

 

Phone Number (918) 209- 4628 

 

 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-02-02 OF THE CITY OF GLENPOOL 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GLENPOOL 

TO ENTER INTO A CERTAIN VEHICLE LEASE-

PURCHASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

OKLAHOMA STATE BANK AS THE LESSOR AND THE 

CITY OF GLENPOOL AS THE LESSEE, FOR THE 

ACQUISITION OF FIVE POLICE VEHICLES FROM BOB 

HURLEY FORD. 

WHEREAS, due to the increase in the Glenpool police department staffing level, a true and real 

need exists for the acquisition of five police vehicles; and 

 

WHEREAS, On November 15, 2016, the State of Oklahoma approved State Contract SW035, 

which provides contract pricing for the purchase of light duty trucks from several manufacturers; and  

 

WHEREAS, The City has determined that the 2017 Ford Utility Interceptor best enables the 

Police Department to perform its lawful and necessary functions for the price of $203,339 to purchase and 

equip five vehicles; and  

 

WHEREAS, The City has received proposals from Bob Hurley Ford, an authorized vendor under 

State of Oklahoma Contract SW035; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City has received proposals from Oklahoma State Bank, Government Capital 

Corporation and Community Leasing Partners for financing arrangements in the form of a lease-purchase 

agreement stating different payment options and interest rates; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City has determined that the financing option most advantageous to the City is 

that proposed by Oklahoma State Bank for a lease term of 48 months at 1.98% interest rate, and a $200 

documentation fee; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Glenpool desires to finance the vehicle by entering into a Vehicle Lease 

Purchase Agreement with Oklahoma State Bank as Lessor and City of Glenpool as Lessee (the 

“Agreement”) according to the terms set forth in the quote from Oklahoma State Bank dated February 7, 

2017; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Glenpool has taken all necessary and appropriate 

steps under applicable law to arrange for the acquisition and financing of the needed vehicles.  

 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma: 

§ 1. The terms of said Agreement are in the best interests of the City of Glenpool for the acquisition of 

the vehicles. 

 

§ 2. The City Council shall and hereby does approve the purchase of the vehicles at a cost not to 

exceed $203,539, inclusive of the documentation fee, in accordance with all other terms and conditions of 

the agreement. 

 

§ 3. The City Council shall and hereby does direct its counsel to review the Agreement and make such 

modifications to said Agreement only as necessary to assure compliance with the State of Oklahoma 

Constitutional and statutory law and local ordinances, prior to execution of the Agreement in substantially 

the form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 

§ 4. The City Council shall and hereby does designate and authorize City Manager Roger Kolman or 

his designee to execute and deliver, and City Clerk Susan White to attest, respectively, the Agreement and 



 

any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the 

Agreement. 

 

§ 5. The City shall and hereby does covenant that it will perform or cause to be performed all acts 

within its power which are or may be necessary to ensure that the interest portion of the rental payments 

coming due under the Agreement will at all times remain exempt from federal income taxation under the 

laws and regulations of the United States of America as presently enacted and construed or as hereafter 

amended. 

 

§ 6. The City shall and hereby does certify that it has not issued or effected the issuance of, and 

reasonably anticipates that it and its subordinate entities shall not issue or effect the issuance of, more 

than ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) of tax-exempt obligations during the 2017 calendar year and 

hereby designates the Agreement as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation”, as defined by Section 265 (b)(3) 

of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

 

§ 7. That all ordinances or resolutions, or parts of ordinances or resolutions, in apparent or actual 

conflict with this Resolution shall be and hereby are repealed or invalidated, respectively, and rendered of 

no effect from the date of adoption of this Resolution. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Glenpool this 21st day of February, 

2017. 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 

 

ATTEST:         [MUNICIPAL SEAL] 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Susan White, City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Lowell Peterson, City Attorney 
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NOTICE 

GLENPOOL UTILITY SERVICE AUTHORITY 

SPECIAL MEETING 

A Special Session of the Glenpool Utility Service Authority will begin at 6:00 p.m. immediately 

following the Glenpool City Council meeting, on Tuesday, February 21, 2017, at Glenpool City Hall, 

City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

The following items are scheduled for consideration by the Authority: 

AGENDA 

A) Call to Order

B) Roll call, declaration of quorum

C) Scheduled Business

1) Discussion and possible action to concur with action of the City Council and approve the

professional services proposal from Schemmer Engineering for the purpose of locating all

existing utility facilities and private homeowner improvements along the entire south boundary of

Pecan Estates Addition, at a cost not to exceed $8, 200.00; and authorize the City Manager to

execute the Agreement.

(Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director)

D) Adjournment

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, on __________________, 

_____ at _____________am/pm.  

Signed: 
Clerk 
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